

Docket No. 12-55733

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

MAREI VON SAHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA
and NORTON SIMON ART FOUNDATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 07-CV-02866-JFW-JTL · Honorable John F. Walter*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAWRENCE M. KAYE, ESQ.
DARLENE FAIRMAN, ESQ.
FRANK K. LORD IV, ESQ.
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
2 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 592-1400 Telephone
(212) 592-1500 Facsimile

DONALD S. BURRIS, ESQ.
E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG, ESQ.
BURRIS, SCHOENBERG & WALDEN, LLP
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90025-1168
(310) 442-5559 Telephone
(310) 442-0353 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant Marei von Saher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Nature Of The Case.....	7
B. The Course Of The Proceedings	8
C. The Disposition Below	9
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IGNORING THE U.S. GOVERNMENT’S CLEARLY STATED INTENTION THAT THIS CASE BE PERMITTED TO PROCEED UNDER CALIFORNIA’S GENERALLY APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	21
B. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT FACTUAL ASSUMPTIONS MADE BY THE S.G. WERE TO BE ACCEPTED AND ACCORDED DEFERENCE AS IF THEY WERE A STATEMENT OF POLICY.....	23
1. The District Court Confused Findings Of Facts With Statements Of Policy	23
2. The U.S. Has Acknowledged The Frequent Failure Of Internal Restitution Proceedings	27

3.	There Were Never Any Bona Fide Restitution Proceedings Pertaining To The Cranachs	30
4.	The Policy Set Forth By The S.G. Requires The Courts To Make A Threshold Determination.....	39
C.	THE ADJUDICATION OF THE COMMON LAW CLAIMS IN THIS CASE WOULD NOT IMPLICATE FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE PREEMPTED	41
D.	CALIFORNIA’S GENERALLY APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS DOCTRINE.....	45
1.	The Court Of Appeals May Entertain Arguments Not Made In The District Court.....	45
2.	Amended §338(c) Is Not Unconstitutional On Its Face And Cannot Be Unconstitutional As Applied.....	47
a.	A Statute May Not Be Struck Down As Facially Unconstitutional When Circumstances Exist Under Which It Would Be Valid.....	50
b.	The Cassirer Court Overstepped Its Authority When It Ignored The Plain Language Of Amended §338(c) And Instead Made Conclusions Regarding Legislative Intent	52
c.	Section 338(c) Is Not Unconstitutional As Applied.....	56
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)20

ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno,
19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998), *aff’d* 526 U.S. 1061 (1999)54

Asvesta v. Petroutsas,
580 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)44

Autocephalous Greek-Orthodox Church v. Goldberg & Feldman Fine Arts, Inc.,
717 F. Supp. 1374 (S.D. Ind. 1989), *aff’d*, 917 F.2d 278 (7th Cir. 1990).....42

Browne v. McCain,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2009)36

Campanelli v. Bockrath,
100 F.3d 1476 (9th Cir. 1996)36

Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.,
No. 2:05-CV-03459-GAF-E (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2012).....*passim*

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....52

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 52-53

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)26

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz,
615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1511 (2011) ... 2, 56-57

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....45

The Janko,
54 F. Supp. 240 (E.D.N.Y. 1944).....27

Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publ’g,
515 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)27, 36

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Morgold, Inc. v. Keeler,
891 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....43

Museum of Fine Arts v. Seger-Thomschitz,
623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1612 (2011).....2, 56

Nat’l Assn. of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....53

Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2009)20

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....53

Raffaelli v. Getty Images, Inc.,
No. 2:12-cv-00563-CAS-PJW (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012).....52

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....52, 53

S. Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp., Ltd.,
181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999)27

Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC,
221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....27

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....45

Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego,
 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) 50-51

United States v. Kaczynski,
 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)50

United States v. Portrait of Wally,
 663 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 40-41

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....50

Valentine v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 789 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)53

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,
 No. CV 07-2866-JFW (JTLx), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95757
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2007).....9

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,
 578 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,
 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)*passim*

Wallach v. Crawford,
 No. 04CV216 BTM (WMC) 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43700
 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2005)54

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....50

Yusupov v. Attorney General,
 650 F.3d 968 (3d Cir. 2011)30

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... 44-45

State Cases

Arnall v. Superior Ct.,
190 Cal. App. 4th 360 (2010)55

Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Byrne & McDonnell,
178 Cal. 329 (1918) 42-43

Naftzger v. Am. Numismatic Soc’y,
42 Cal. App. 4th 421 (1996)43

O’Brien v. Dudenhoeffer,
16 Cal. App. 4th 327 (1993)55

Recorded Picture Co.[Prods.] Ltd. v. Nelson Entm’t, Inc.,
53 Cal. App. 4th 350 (1997)43

Suburban Motors, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
218 Cal. App. 3d 1354 (1990)43

W. Prelacy of the Armenian Apostolic Church v. The J. Paul Getty Museum,
No. BC438824 (Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cnty. July 8, 2011) 51-52

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13325

State Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 354.3*passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 3389

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338(c)*passim*

Cal. Penal Code § 4968

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Federal Constitution

Article III, Section 2 and Article I, Section 9 of the United States Constitution5

Other Authorities

2 Franklin Feldman *et al.*, *Art Law: Rights and Liabilities of Creators and Collectors*, § 11.2.1 (1986).....42

3 Anderson, Uniform Commercial Code § 2-401:61 (3d ed. 1983).....43

66 Am. Jur. 2d Replevin § 26 (2006)42

Art Loss Register website (www.artloss.com)51

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* § 66 (2001).....42

Stuart E. Eizenstat, *Imperfect Justice* (2003).....29

Goelz & Watts, *Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Ninth Circuit Civil Appellate Practice* 7:19 (The Rutter Group 2012)45, 47

Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Holocaust Assets in the U.S., *Plunder & Restitution: The U.S. and Holocaust Victims’ Assets* (2000) 17, 27-28

Proceedings of the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (J. D. Bindenagel ed. 1999), available at <http://www.state.gov/www/regions/eur/holocaust/heac.html> 28-29

Recommendations Regarding the Restitution of Works of Art, Ekkart Committee 8 (Apr. 2001), <http://www.herkomstgezocht.nl/download/aanbevelingen2en.doc>..... 14
